
Democratic Services
Lewis House, Manvers Street, Bath, BA1 1JG
Telephone: (01225) 477000 main switchboard
Direct Lines - Tel: 01225 394414 Date: 12 August 2016
Web-site - http://www.bathnes.gov.uk E-mail: Democratic_Services@bathnes.gov.uk

To: All Members of the Alice Park Sub-Committee

Councillor Rob Appleyard
Councillor Michael Norton
Councillor Martin Veal

Chief Executive and other appropriate officers
Press and Public

Dear Member

Alice Park Sub-Committee: Monday, 22nd August, 2016 

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Alice Park Sub-Committee, to be held on Monday, 
22nd August, 2016 at 5.00 pm in the Kaposvar Room - Guildhall, Bath.

The agenda is set out overleaf.

Yours sincerely

Marie Todd
for Chief Executive

If you need to access this agenda or any of the supporting reports in an alternative 
accessible format please contact Democratic Services or the relevant report author 
whose details are listed at the end of each report.

This Agenda and all accompanying reports are printed on recycled paper

http://www.bathnes.gov.uk/
http://www.bathnes.gov.uk/
http://www.bathnes.gov.uk/
http://www.bathnes.gov.uk/
http://www.bathnes.gov.uk/
http://www.bathnes.gov.uk/
http://www.bathnes.gov.uk/
http://www.bathnes.gov.uk/
http://www.bathnes.gov.uk/
http://www.bathnes.gov.uk/
http://www.bathnes.gov.uk/
http://www.bathnes.gov.uk/
http://www.bathnes.gov.uk/
http://www.bathnes.gov.uk/
http://www.bathnes.gov.uk/
http://www.bathnes.gov.uk/
http://www.bathnes.gov.uk/
http://www.bathnes.gov.uk/
http://www.bathnes.gov.uk/
http://www.bathnes.gov.uk/
http://www.bathnes.gov.uk/
http://www.bathnes.gov.uk/
http://www.bathnes.gov.uk/
http://www.bathnes.gov.uk/
http://www.bathnes.gov.uk/


NOTES:

1. Inspection of Papers: Any person wishing to inspect minutes, reports, or a list of the 
background papers relating to any item on this Agenda should contact Marie Todd who is 
available by telephoning Bath 01225 394414 or by calling at the Guildhall, Bath (during 
normal off
[...]
for the webcast, 
please make yourself known to the camera operators.

To comply with the Data Protection Act 1998, we require the consent of parents or 
guardians before filming children or young people. For more information, please speak to 
the camera operator

The Council will broadcast the images and sound live via the internet 
www.bathnes.gov.uk/webcast An archived recording of the proceedings will also be 
available for viewing after the meeting. The Council may also use the images/sound 
recordings on its social media site or share with other organisations, such as broadcasters.

5. Attendance Register: Members should sign the Register which will be circulated at the 
meeting.

http://www.bathnes.gov.uk/webcast


6. THE APPENDED SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS ARE IDENTIFIED BY AGENDA ITEM 
NUMBER.

7. Emergency Evacuation Procedure

When the continuous alarm sounds, you must evacuate the building by one of the 
designated exits and proceed to the named assembly point.  The designated exits are 
sign-posted.

Arrangements are in place for the safe evacuation of disabled people.



Alice Park Sub-Committee - Monday, 22nd August, 2016

at 5.00 pm in the Kaposvar Room - Guildhall, Bath

A G E N D A

1.  ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 

2.  ELECTION OF VICE CHAIRMAN (IF REQUIRED) 

3.  TERMS OF REFERENCE (Pages 7 - 8)

To note the terms of reference for the Alice Park Sub Committee agreed at the 
Charitable Trust Board meeting held on 10 June 2016.

4.  APPOINTMENT OF INDEPENDENT MEMBERS TO THE SUB- COMMITTEE (Pages 
9 - 12)

The Alice Park Sub-Committee is required to appoint two independent members with 
non-voting rights to assist in the running of the Trust. 

These roles have been advertised and 10 applications have been received.  The Trust 
is asked to decide how it shortlists and appoints the independent members.

5.  ALICE PARK INVESTMENTS (Pages 13 - 14)

The Sub-Committee is asked to review financial investments held on behalf of Alice 
Park Trust and decide how those that have expired should be re-invested.

6.  ALICE PARK STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2015/16 (Pages 15 - 42)

The Sub-Committee is asked to:

Agree the Statement of Accounts for Alice Park Trust for year ending 31 March 2016. 

Agree the Annual report for Alice Park Trust for year ending 31 March 2016. 

7.  SERVICE LEVEL AGREEMENTS AND EVENT MANAGEMENT (Pages 43 - 56)

The Alice Park Trust is managed by a Sub-Committee of the Charitable Trust Board 
and so falls outside the normal governance arrangements for parks managed by the 
Council. The attached report seeks to set out areas of responsibility and how the 



park might be managed in the future. 

The recommendations take into account setting future goals and undertaking 
emergency work as well as the setting of routine service level agreements to cover 
Ground’s Maintenance, Trees and Play, Events, Estates Management, and any 
advice requested by the Sub Committee 

8.  REPORT ON ALICE PARK CONSIDERING THE SKATE PARK PROPOSAL AND 
ALTERNATIVE PARK IMPROVEMENTS (Pages 57 - 74)

£110k capital was provisionally allocated by the Council, to the installation of a skate 
park within the east of Bath locality in February 2014.  After site searches, the only 
site that would be appropriate and could accommodate such a structure was found to 
be Alice Park.  

A public consultation led by the Council in December 2014 came out with a two thirds 
majority vote for the skate park, however there was and remains strong local feeling 
about this proposal.

The Alice Park Trust Sub-Committee is asked to consider whether the proposed 
skateboard park is a suitable use of the Park in accordance with its objectives, and if 
so to consider and identify their preferred option.

9.  REQUEST BY LARKHALL FOOTBALL CLUB TO MARK OUT FOOTBALL PITCH 
LINES IN ALICE PARK (Pages 75 - 78)

Larkhall Football club use Alice Park for 3 separate informal training sessions for 
approximately 60 children aged 5-11 each week during the football season. The club 
stores its goal posts behind the tennis courts and sets up informal pitches on the 
grass lawn near the shelter in the centre of the park. 

The Club now wishes to use the park for weekly matches for the under 8’s team and 
has asked for permission to mark lines in the lawn area for this purpose. 

The Alice Park Trust Sub-committee is asked to consider the options provided in the 
attached report and recommend their preferred way forward:

10.  DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

To consider when the next meeting of the sub-committee should take place.

The Committee Administrator for this meeting is Marie Todd who can be contacted on 
01225 394414.



This page is intentionally left blank



Proposed Alice Park Trust Sub Committee Terms of Reference

The Sub-Committee shall discharge the Council’s functions as sole corporate trustee 
in respect of the Alice Park Trust, the site and its resources in accordance with 
Trust’s objects and the duties it owes pursuant to the Charities legislation.

To report to the Board on an annual basis in September of each year detailing the 
work undertaken by the Trust in the preceding year and confirming to the Board that 
the Trust has complied with the objects of the charity and the Charities Legislation.

Appointed by: The Charity Trust Board

Membership: 3 Councillors from the membership of the Charitable Trust Board
Ward members(s) for Lambridge as co-opted non-voting members

Quorum: 3 voting members

The Sub-Committee may co-opt other non-voting independent members as 
appropriate.

Lead Officer Head of Parks & Green Spaces
Deputy Officers Team Leader Parks & Green Spaces

Project Manager, Parks.

Decision Making Powers:

1. To discharge the Council’s role as Corporate Trustee for the Alice Park Trust, 
in line with Charities Commission guidance.

2. To agree the Trust’s annual budget and business plan.

3. To approve the use of any reserves.

4. To agree the Trust’s annual accounts.

5. To receive and respond to the audit findings relating to the annual accounts.

6. To receive reports on the effective day to day management and financial 
performance of the Trust.

7. To allow interested parties to give their view on the performance and direction 
of the Trust.

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Printed on recycled paper

Bath & North East Somerset Council

MEETING/
DECISION 
MAKER: 

Alice Park Trust Sub Committee 

EXECUTIVE FORWARD 
PLAN REFERENCE:

MEETING/
DECISION 
DATE: 

22nd August 2016

TITLE: Appointment of Independent Members to the Sub-Committee

WARD: Lambridge

AN OPEN PUBLIC ITEM

List of attachments to this report:

Please list all the appendices here, clearly indicating any which are exempt and the 
reasons for exemption 

None 

1 THE ISSUE

1.1 The Alice Park Sub-Committee is required to appoint 2 x independent members with 
non-voting rights to assist in the running of the Trust. 

1.2 These roles have been advertised and 10 applications have been received.  The Trust is 
asked to decide how it shortlists and appoints the independent members. 

2 RECOMMENDATION

The Alice Park Trust Sub-committee is asked to agree the following recommendations:

2.1 Delegate to the chair of the Charitable Trust Board and the chair of the Alice Park Trust  
Sub-Committee and Lead Officer,  the role of interviewing and appointing the two most 
suitable candidates against shortlist criteria agreed by them.

2.2 The Sub-Committee can, in addition to the independent members,  seek the advice of 
additional specialists when discussing specific issues as & when it sees fit.

3 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS (FINANCE, PROPERTY, PEOPLE)

3.1 The independent members will be paid reasonable expenses in line with the Council’s 
published rates.

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



Printed on recycled paper

3.2 The delegated authority recommended makes best use of the Sub-Committee time. 

4 STATUTORY CONSIDERATIONS AND BASIS FOR PROPOSAL

4.1 The Charitable Trust Board have agreed t
[...]
e developed and agreed by the Chair of the Charitable Trust Board, 
and/or the Chair of the Sub-Committee, and the Lead Officer.

7 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED

7.1 To include other members of the Sub-Committee in the shortlisting and interview 
process.  This has been discounted as being too onerous for applicants and a time 
consuming approach.

Page 10



Printed on recycled paper

8 CONSULTATION

8.1 The advert was placed on the Council website, on noticeboards at the park, advertised 
on social media by the Council, and sent to the Alice Park Café Concession holder who 
had also agreed to advertise the roles.  The closing date for applications was 1st August. 

8.2 The S 151 Officer or his representative has not had opportunity to comment on this 
report.  Any decisions taken will be subject to their advice.   

9 RISK MANAGEMENT

9.1 A risk assessment related to the issue and recommendations has not been undertaken.

Contact person(s) Carol Maclellan 01225 394106  Michael Rowan 01225 396811

Background 
papers

Please contact the report author if you need to access this report in an 
alternative format

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Printed on recycled paper

Bath & North East Somerset Council

MEETING/
DECISION 
MAKER: 

Charitable Trust Board Committee – Alice Park Sub-Committee

EXECUTIVE FORWARD 
PLAN REFERENCE:MEETING/

DECISION 
DATE: 

22 August 2016 

TITLE: Alice Park Investments  

WARD: Lambridge

AN OPEN PUBLIC ITEM

List of appendices to this report:
1. HM Macvicar – Extract from Last Will and Testament (See Item No. 6, Appendix 6 

on this agenda – pages 37-41) 

1 THE ISSUE

1.1 To review financial investments held on behalf of Alice Park Trust and decide 
how those that have expired should be re-invested.

2 RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 That the Trustees recommend reinvestment of expired financial investments held 
by Alice Park Trust at 31st March 2016 into the Charities Official Investment Fund 
(COIF.)

3 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS (FI
[...]
park might be managed in the future. 

1.2 The recommendations  take into account setting future goals and undertaking 
emergency work as well as the setting of routine service level agreements to 
cover Ground’s Maintenance, Trees and Play, Events, Estates Management, 
and any advice requested by the Sub Committee 

2 RECOMMENDATION

The Sub Committee is asked to;

2.1 Agree the detail of the Service Level Agreements as outlined in Appendix A

2.2 Agree that decisions about requests for works to be undertaken, or events to be 
approved that fall outside of the Sub-Committee cycle be delegated to the Chair 
of the Sub-Committee in consultation with the Lead Officer.

2.3 Agree that urgent works required under health & safety legislation be delegated 
to the Lead Officer to action promptly.

Page 43

Agenda Item 7



Printed on recycled paper

2.4 Agree that all such decisions detailed in 2.2 be reported to the subsequent 
meeting of the Sub-Committee.

2.5 Agree that the principle for agreeing events, and the charges levied for events in 
Alice Park are as outlined in section 5 of this report. 

3 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS (FINANCE, PROPERTY, PEOPLE)

3.1 Requests for works or events may inevitably come with associated cost or 
resource. The Lead Officer and the Chair of the sub-Committee will seek advice 
from the S151 Officer or his representative in the event that the cost cannot be 
accommodated from within existing budget in recommending a decision to 
approve such requests.

3.2 As the Alice Park Trust does not currently make sufficient income to self-fund 
all of its costs, the Trust relies on an annual contribution from the Council. For 
the financial year 2016/17 day to day running costs are covered by existing 
budgets within the Parks department.  

3.3 In future years the Trust will need to request funding from the Council to cover 
its costs through the Council’s budget setting process, and will also need to 
seek alternative funding streams to enhance its 
[...]
ed by the Council, to the installation of a skate 
park within the east of Bath locality in February 2014.  After site searches, the only site 
that would be appropriate and could accommodate such a structure was found to be 
Alice Park.  

1.2 A public consultation led by the Council in December 2014 came out with a two thirds 
majority vote for the skate park, however there was and remains strong local feeling 
about this proposal.

Discussions with skatepark designers suggested that £110Kwould deliver only a limited 
project and with additional offers of support from third parties; outline proposals for a 
scheme with a value up to £150k were commissioned.  

The additional budget was pledged to be met through further fundraising by the London 
Road Partnership).

2 RECOMMENDATION

The Alice Park Trust Sub-Committee is asked to consider whether the proposed 
skateboard park is a suitable use of the Park in accordance with its objects, and if so to 
consider and identify their preferred option.

Page 57

Agenda Item 8



Printed on recycled paper

2.1 Option 1 is to go ahead with the skate park, built with a sub-optimal design to meet the 
funding available.

2.2 Option 2 is to bid to the Council for a further £75K within the 17/18 Capital programme 
to allow a more comprehensive scheme to be developed if the bid is successful.

2.3 Option 3 is to work with the London Road Partnership to seek to fundraise a further 
£75k to help deliver a more comprehensive scheme.

2.4 Option 4 is to propose to the Council that the capital funding is reallocated towards 
improving the infrastructure of Alice Park, including new play equipment, as a more 
inclusive scheme for all to enjoy and to decline the proposal to build a skate park as it 
currently stands.  Officers to scope and report the detail back to a future Sub-
Committee.

3 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS (FINANCE, PROPERTY, PEOPLE)

3.1 After budget adjustments (expenditure on project management fees, surveys, 
consultations 
[...]
RD 
PLAN REFERENCE:

MEETING/
DECISION 
DATE: 

22nd August 2016

TITLE: Request by Larkhall Football Club to mark out football pitch lines in 
Alice Park 

WARD: Lambridge

AN OPEN PUBLIC ITEM

List of attachments to this report:

Please list all the appendices here, clearly indicating any which are exempt and the 
reasons for exemption 

None 

1 THE ISSUE

1.1 Larkhall Football club use Alice Park for 3 separate informal training sessions for 
approximately 60 children aged 5-11 each week during the football season. The club 
stores its goal posts behind the tennis courts and sets up informal pitches on the grass 
lawn near the shelter in the centre of the park. 

1.2 The Club now wishes to use the park for weekly matches for the under 8’s team and has 
asked for permission to mark lines in the lawn area for this purpose. 

2 RECOMMENDATION

The Alice Park Trust Sub-committee is asked to consider the options provided in this report 
and recommend their preferred way forward:

2.1 Option 1. To turn down the request to mark out the pitches, and carry on with the current 
informal arrangement using unmarked pitches within the current grounds maintenance 
regime, but to encourage the football club to use existing under-utilised pitches at 
Lansdown playing fields which would be a more appropriate location.

2.2 Option 2. To grant permission to Larkhall football Club to mark out one formal football 
pitch for under 8’s (half-sized pitch) - subject to a public consultation carried out by the 
Council’s Parks department. The Trust to charge Larkhall Football Club for the exclusive 
use of marked pitches during matches and to cover the costs of increased grounds 

Page 75

Agenda Item 9



Printed on recycled paper

maintenance.  The fee levied to be delegated to the Lead Officer in consultation with the 
Chair of the Sub-Committee to determine.

2.3  Option 3.  To grant permission to Larkhall football club for one season only to mark out 
a formal football pitch for under 8’s (half-sized pitch) as a trial.  The Trust to charge 
Larkhall Football club for the exclusive use of marked pitches during matches and to 
cover the costs of increased grounds maintenance.  The fee levied to be delegated to 
the Lead Officer in consultation with the Chair of the Sub-Committee to determine.  A 
public consultation be undertaken including opportunities provided for all parks users to 
provide feedback on the arrangement throughout the trial period (to be coordinated by 
the Council’s Parks department). 

(1) At the end of the trial a longer term recommendation to be made to the Sub-
Committee by the Parks Department , based upon the public consultation, feedback, 
and the implications on the maintenance and remediation of the park grounds as 
determined through the trial.  

3 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS (FINANCE, PROPERTY, PEOPLE)

3.1 Given that Larkhall Football Club has offered to cover the costs of line marking, the only 
financial implications of creating marked formal pitches would be in terms of turf 
maintenance: the Trust would potentially need to increase the frequency of mowing and 
may incur costs for re-instatement due to the increased wear and tear on the surface 
from footfall/studded football boots etc.  

3.2 These increased costs would be monitored by the Parks department and reported back 
to the Sub-Committee.  If the Trust recommend that the pitches are marked out at the 
cost of the Club, then the Trust will undoubtedly incur additional grounds maintenance 
costs for upkeep of the turf etc.

3.3 If the trust decides to grant exclusive use to Larkhall Football club then it is 
recommended that the Trust enter into a non-exclusive licence which makes the club 
liable for public liability and other liabilities for the limited time it is in use by the club, and 
imposes obligations upon them to remove posts etc, immediately after the licensed 
period.  It is the trust that are the landowners and not the Council

4 STATUTORY CONSIDE

Minutes of the meeting


Bath and North East
Somerset Council

1

ALICE PARK TRUST SUB-COMMITTEE

Minutes of the Meeting held
Monday, 22nd August, 2016, 5.00 pm

Councillor Rob Appleyard - Bath and North East Somerset Council
Councillor Michael Norton - Bath and North East Somerset Council
Councillor Martin Veal
Councillor Lin Patterson

- Bath and North East Somerset Council
- Bath and North East Somerset Council (non-voting)

ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN

Councillor Veal moved and Councillor Appleyard seconded to elect Councillor 
Norton as Chairman of the Sub-Committee.

RESOLVED that Councillor Norton be elected as Chairman of the Alice Park Sub-
Committee.

ELECTION OF VICE CHAIRMAN (IF REQUIRED)

Councillor Veal moved and Councillor Norton seconded that Councillor Veal be 
elected Vice Chairman of the Sub-Committee.

RESOLVED that Councillor Veal be elected Vice Chairman of the Alice Park Sub-
Committee.

TERMS OF REFERENCE

The Sub-Committee RESOLVED to note and approve the terms of reference 
circulated with the agenda papers.

APPOINTMENT OF INDEPENDENT MEMBERS TO THE SUB-COMMITTEE

The Sub-Committee noted that it was required to appoint two independent members 
with non-voting rights to assist in the running of the trust.  The roles had been 
advertised and 10 applications had been received.

Councillor Appleyard suggested a term of office of two years for the independent 
members with the option to serve one further term.  This would ensure that the 
membership was refreshed on a regular basis.

Councillor Veal moved and Councillor Norton seconded that the term of office for the 
independent members be three years minimum with the option to serve one second 
term if required.  This could be reviewed in future as necessary.

The Sub-Committee then discussed arrangements for the shortlisting and 
appointment of the independent members.  Councillor Appleyard proposed that a 



2

member other than the Chairman of the Charitable Trust Board should sit on the 
interview panel.  He also felt that all four councillors on the Sub-Committee should 
be involved in the shortlisting process and pointed out the community mandate of the 
local ward members.

Councillor Veal expressed reservations about ward member input into this process.  
The Alice Park Trust had a wide remit and this required a global rather than a 
parochial view.

Councillor Norton pointed out that the recruitment was a two stage process and that 
ward councillor input could be helpful at the first stage. 

It was noted that training for trustees and councillors serving on outside bodies 
would take place in October.  

Officers confirmed that the independent members would be able to claim travel and 
subsistence allowances as set out the in the members’ allowances scheme.

RESOLVED:

(1)To agree that the term of office for the independent members be three years 
with the option to serve one second term if required.  This can be reviewed 
as necessary. (Councillor Veal moved, Councillor Norton seconded).

(2)To agree that all four members of the Alice Park Sub-Committee take part in 
the shortlisting process for the independent members,  using a scoring 
criteria provided by officers as a guide.  (Councillor Norton moved, Councillor 
Appleyard seconded).

(3)To delegate to the chair of the Charitable Trust Board, the Chair of the Alice 
Park Trust Sub-Committee and Group Manager for Neighbourhood 
Environmental Services, the role of interviewing and appointing the two most 
suitable candidates.  (Councillor Norton moved, Councillor Veal seconded).

(4)To agree to shortlist a maximum of six applicants for interview.  (Councillor 
Norton moved, Councillor Veal seconded).

(5)To agree that in addition to the independent members the Sub-Committee 
can seek the advice of additional specialists when discussing specific issues 
as and when it sees fit.  (Councillor Norton moved, Councillor Veal 
seconded).

ALICE PARK INVESTMENTS

The Sub-Committee were asked to review financial investments held on behalf of the 
Alice Park Trust and to decide how those that have expired should be re-invested.

Officers explained that the funds held had now matured.  It was noted that by 
investing in the COIF (Charities Official Investment Fund) the return of any sum 
being invested would be guaranteed. There was one cash fund instant access 
account that currently paid 0.45% per annum.  The investment was fixed term 
although officers were not able to confirm the exact length.  It was noted that a three 



3

to five year term was likely to provide a higher rate of interest; however, a judgement 
would have to be made as to the future forecast for interest rates over the next few 
years.

On motion by Councillor Veal, seconded by Councillor Norton it was:

RESOLVED

(1)  To recommend reinvestment of expired financial investments held by the 
Alice Park Trust at 31 March 2016 into the Charities Official Investment Fund 
(COIF).  

(2) To request officers to identify the best available COIF investment for a one 
year term.

(3) To invest the funds for a one year term in the first instance and to review this 
decision in one year’s time.

ALICE PARK STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2015/16

The Sub-Committee considered the Statement of Accounts and the Annual Report 
for the Alice Park Trust for the year ending 31 March 2016.

Officers confirmed that under item B4 of the accounts the values listed were historic 
and not current values.  This met the statutory requirements.

Councillor Appleyard pointed out that Cottage Two had been transferred to the 
Somer Community Housing Trust and had then been sold under right to buy 
legislation.  Officers confirmed that the proceeds of the sale had been used for the 
day to day running of the park in line with the formal Trust documents.  Officers 
explained that in 2013/14 the Alice Park Trust accounts had been restated, to ensure 
correct financial treatment of the transaction, and had been signed off by the Leader 
of the Council as Trustee at the time.  The income from the sale of the cottage was 
recorded in those accounts.

Councillor Veal asked whether there had been a service level agreement (SLA) for 
the income generated from the property sale.  Officers stated that this had been 
dealt with via the Trust deeds.  Councillor Veal asked for clarification of this issue 
from the Legal Team at the next meeting.

The Sub-Committee requested further information regarding the property sale and 
use of the proceeds of the sale and asked officers to bring a report to the next 
meeting regarding this matter.  The Sub-Committee also requested more information 
about the equipment in the park and the current values.  

It was noted that the Alice Park Trust was currently being supported through funding 
from Bath and North East Somerset Council and that this did not currently include 
costs around financial advice.

On motion from Councillor Veal, seconded by Councillor Norton it was:



4

RESOLVED:

(1) To agree the Statement of Accounts for the Alice Park Trust for the year 
ending 31 March 2016.

(2) To agree the Annual Report for the Alice Park Trust for the year ending 31 
March 2016.

(3) To request officers to provide the following further information at the next 
meeting:

 Full details of the sale of Cottage Number Two and how the proceeds of 
this sale had been spent.

 Details of the park equipment including current values.

SERVICE LEVEL AGREEMENTS AND EVENT MANAGEMENT

The Sub-Committee discussed areas of responsibility for Alice Park and how the 
park might be managed in the future.  This took into account the setting of future 
goals, undertaking emergency work as well as the setting of routine service level 
agreements to cover Grounds Maintenance, Trees and Play, Events and Estates 
Management.

It was noted that the Trust was keen to negotiate preferential rates for services with 
the Council.  Councillor Appleyard stressed the need to recognise community benefit 
alongside raising funds for the Trust.  Any profits made from the use of the park 
would have to be returned to the Alice Park Trust.

When considering any proposed use the Sub-Committee must consider whether this 
falls within the Trust’s objectives, and if so, whether to permit the use requested.  If it 
permits the use then it must decide on what terms, in order to ensure effective use of 
the park whilst minimising any conflict between the different users to which the park 
is subject to under the terms of the trust deeds.

On motion by Councillor Appleyard, seconded by Councillor Norton it was:

RESOLVED:

(1) To agree the detail of the Service Level Agreements as outlined in Appendix 
A of the officer report.

(2) To agree that decisions about requests for works to be undertaken, or events 
to be approved that fall outside of the Sub-Committee cycle be delegated to 
the Group Manager for Neighbourhood and Environmental Services, following 
consultation with the three voting members of the Sub-Committee with 
decisions being ratified at the subsequent meeting of the Sub-Committee.

(3) To agree that urgent works required under health and safety legislation be 
delegated to the Group Manager for Neighbourhood and Environmental 
Services to action promptly.

(4) To agree that the principle for agreeing events and the charges levied for 



5

events in Alice Park be agreed as set out in section 5 of the officer report. 

REPORT ON ALICE PARK CONSIDERING THE SKATE PARK PROPOSAL AND 
ALTERNATIVE PARK IMPROVEMENTS

The Sub-Committee noted that £110k of capital funding had been provisionally 
allocated by the Council for the installation of a skate park within the east of Bath 
locality in February 2014.  The only site that was appropriate for such a structure 
was found to be Alice Park.

A public consultation led by the Council in December 2014 came out with a two 
thirds majority vote for the skate park.  However, there remained strong local feeling 
about the proposal.

Discussions with skate park designers suggested that £110k would deliver only a 
limited project and with additional offers of support from third parties outline 
proposals for a scheme with a value of up to £150k had been commissioned.

Councillor Appleyard pointed out that a petition containing 500 signatures had been 
received requesting a skate park.  The park was well supported by families but there 
were currently no specific facilities for 9-14 year olds.  During the consultation he 
could not recall any mention of a “sub-optimal” design.  If necessary further funds 
could be raised in the community or a modular development could be undertaken.  It 
was noted that the London Road Partnership was currently holding the funds that it 
had raised for the skate park.  He stated that the Council had agreed to allocate the 
funding to the provision of a skate park and should listen to the community and take 
into account the results of the consultation.

Officers explained that the design of a skate park had to be age appropriate and 
contain adequate complexity to retain the interest of users.  The funding available 
could alternatively provide play equipment for older children.

Councillor Veal stated that interest in skateboarding was not currently on the 
increase.  There was a skate park at Victoria Park which was accessible from the 
east of Bath.  He did not feel that a scaled down version of the project would work 
and favoured reallocating the capital funding to improving the infrastructure of Alice 
Park (as outlined in Option 4 in the report).  This would provide a greater range of 
facilities and would provide a more inclusive scheme for all. 

Councillor Patterson did not agree that Victoria Park was accessible for 9-14 year 
olds.  The route was along a busy main road or involved 2 buses.  There was a large 
amount of support for the skate park and she felt that the Council should find a way 
to provide this facility.

Councillor Norton stated that he felt that the Victoria Park facility was accessible.  He 
expressed concerns about the type of facility that could be provided with the funding 
that was available and whether this would meet the requirements.

Councillor Appleyard then stated that he believed Councillor Veal, as Cabinet 
member and ultimately budget holder for Community Services had a conflict of 
interest and should not be involved in voting on this decision.  He stated that the 
decision should be deferred until this issue was clarified by the legal team.  Officers 



6

confirmed that the set-up of the Alice Park Sub-Committee had been agreed in 
consultation with the legal team.  The Group Manager, Neighbourhood and 
Environmental Services agreed to clarify this issue.

Councillor Patterson stated that, if a decision were made not to provide a skate park, 
despite Council agreeing a budget for this and the public consultation showing a 
majority of people in favour, then there should be further consultation as to what 
should be provided in the park.  She felt that people would feel betrayed and that this 
would be harmful to the Council’s reputation if the skate park development did not go 
ahead.

On motion by Councillor Veal, seconded by Councillor Norton it was:

RESOLVED to ask officers to report back with further detail on Option 1, to enable 
the Trustees to assess the sub-optimal  design of the skate park within the budget 
available (including the £25K from the London Road Partnership) to enable the 
Trustees to determine if Option 1 represents value for money, alongside further 
detail on Option 4 being presented.  

REQUEST BY LARKHALL FOOTBALL CLUB TO MARK OUT FOOTBALL PITCH 
LINES IN ALICE PARK

Larkhall Football Club use Alice Park for three separate informal training sessions for 
approximately 60 children aged 5-11 each week during the football season.  The 
club now wishes to use the park for weekly matches for the under 8’s team and has 
asked for permission to mark lines in the lawn area for this purpose.

Councillor Appleyard queried whether marking lines in this way would restrict the use 
of part of the park for other users.  He also asked whether the team would be 
charged for wear and tear and expressed concern regarding the parking area.

Councillor Veal explained that the purpose of the request was to assist young 
children to play football.  This was not a full sized pitch and would be a chalk 
surface.  He suggested that this could be trialled for one year.

On motion by Councillor Norton, seconded by Councillor Veal it was:

RESOLVED:

(1)  To grant permission to Larkhall football club for one season only to mark out a 
formal football pitch for under 8’s (half size pitch) as a trial.  The Trust to charge 
Larkhall Football Club for the exclusive use of marked pitches during matches 
and to cover the costs of increased grounds maintenance.  The fee levied to be 
delegated to the Group Manager for Neighbourhood and Environmental 
Services in consultation with the Chair of the sub-Committee to determine.  A 
public consultation be undertaken including opportunities provided for all parks 
users to provide feedback on the arrangement throughout the trial period (to be 
coordinated by the Council’s Parks department). 

(2) To agree that at the end of the trial a longer term recommendation be made to 
the Sub-Committee by the Parks Department based upon the public 
consultation, feedback, and the implications on the maintenance and 



7

remediation of the park grounds as determined through the trial.

DATE OF NEXT MEETING

RESOLVED that the next meeting be held on Tuesday 29 November 2016 at 4pm.

The meeting ended at 7.05 pm

Chair

Date Confirmed and Signed

Prepared by Democratic Services


